
 
If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson 

Telephone 01344 352308 
E-mail: hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

THURSDAY 4 JULY 2019 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Thursday 
4 July 2019 at 9.30 am in the Education Room,  Smallmead Recycling Centre, 
Reading RG2 0RP.  An agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 Oliver Burt 

re3 Strategic Waste Manager and 
Project Director 

 
Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 

 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor John Harrison, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Sophia James, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Tony Page, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor John Halsall, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Parry Batth, Wokingham Borough Council 

 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
Thursday 4 July 2019 (9.30 am) 

Education Room,  Smallmead Recycling Centre, Reading RG2 0RP. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

2. NOMINATION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL 
BOARD  

5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 25 April 2019.  
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency. 
 

 

7. PROGRESS REPORT  11 - 16 

 To brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on progress in the delivery 
of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract 
 

 

8. CLIMATE CHANGE REPORT  17 - 22 

 To brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on work aimed at helping 
to reduce the impact on climate change from the treatment of waste 
within the re3 area. 
 

 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider the following motion: 
 

 



 

That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 10 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person. 
 
NB: No representations have been received in response to the 

notice under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 

 

10. FINANCE REPORT  23 - 46 

 To brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on the Partnership’s 
current financial position. 
 

 

11. DATE OF THE NEXT BOARD MEETING   

 The next Joint Waste Disposal Board is scheduled for the 10 October 
2019, at Wokingham Borough Council.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
25 APRIL 2019 

(9.30  - 11.18 am) 
 

Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Sophia James 
Councillor Tony Page 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor John Halsall 
Councillor Simon Weeks 
 

Officers:  

Peter Baveystock, Wokingham Borough Council 
Grace Bradbrook, Re3 Principal Finance Officer 
Monika Bulmer, re3 Marketing and Communications Officer 
Oliver Burt, re3 Strategic Waste Manager 
Kevin Gibbs, Bracknell Forest Council 
Sarah Innes, re3 Monitoring and Performance Officer 
Damian James, Bracknell Forest Council 
Pam Rowe Jones, Reading Borough Council 

 

  

30. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

31. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held 
on the 24 January 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

32. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

33. Progress Report  

The Board received a report briefing them on the progress in the delivery of the re3 
Joint Waste PFI Contract. The report covered: 
 

 re3 Waste Strategy Targets 

 Waste Compositional Analysis 

 Contractor Appraisal  

 HMRC Reuse 

 Paint 

 Waste Acceptance Protocol 

 Communications  

 Foil 

 re3grow 

5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
The Board was advised that: 
 

 The data provided within the presentation covered the full 2018/19 contract 
year. These were the provisional results.  

 Bracknell Forest Council had not yet met their 2020 target. However there 
was an increase in the recycling rate compared to previous year. It was 
thought that introduction of wood recycling had helped to increase the rate.  

 The ke
[...]
tomer contact and 
service delivery. Lower scores had been given for adherence to the contract 
and provision of financial information.  

 The contractor had commented that they were not happy with the scores or 
processes.  The contractor had asked to work with re3 to ensure the scores 
improved at the next appraisal. Officers reassured the Board about the 
objectivity of the appraisal process and welcomed the Contractor’s willingness 
to improve. 

 Members requested that the contractors attend the next Board Meeting. 

 There was now a good working relationship with the contractor, and they were 
much more responsive to the councils needs.  

 At the last meeting a reuse shop was discussed.  

 Further information regarding Sue Ryder had also been requested.  45 
Tonnes had been collected in 2018/19. Just under £18k had been generated. 

6



 

 

 Precycle took reusable materials from HWRC and in March 2019 had 
increased the range of materials they take. 

 Precycle was in the early stages but was progressing well.  

 Precycle were not charity and were based in Reading. They collected material 
to resell in the UK or to reuse overseas. 

 Members suggested that the Sue Ryder initiative should be promoted as a 
good news story.   

 A re3 reuse shop had been long talked about. The contractor was working up 
a proposal for the reuse shop run along side the current initiatives. The 
business case would be presented to the board at the next meeting. 

 It was expected that the reuse shop would be at Smallmead, Reading, as 
space within Longshot Lane, Bracknell, was very tight. 

 The 6 month paint hardening trail concluded in March 2019.  

 Feedback had been provided by the EA. They were broadly happy with the 
process at Smallmead so FCC were planning to submit a permit variation. 

 The process at Longshot Lane was slightly different as the paint was stored 
then all hardened in one go. In order to ensure that the EA were comfortable 
with the process at Long
[...]
recycling centres to promote the recyclopedia. 

 The takeaway lid promotion had finished, although some entries were still 
coming through on social media.  

 Officers were unable to conclude an impact analysis as there was a lack of 
data from  last year, but it was thought that the promotion was worth doing 
again.  

7



 

 

 Over 4000 re3grow bags, of locally sourced and produced, peat-free compost, 
had been sold. There had been lots of positive posts on social media, from 
satisfied customers, and no negative feedback. 

 A meeting had been held, which the Chair attended, in March with local 
community groups which was focusing on plastic reductions. Representatives 
from Reading and Bracknell had attended. The meeting had been very 
positive and strengthened actions and efforts to reach out to the Town, Parish 
and Borough Councils. 

 The upcoming communications plan would be focusing on plastics as a 
priority item as the compositional analysis had indicated that there was still a 
significant number of recyclable plastic items in the general waste bins. 

 A number of posters and campaigns had been produced which used the 
environmental messages, but also combined this with the Council’s financial 
messages and council savings. Members indicated that they were very keen 
to link the two messages together as there was a clear link between the two. 

 The Board were keen for the message to be as specific as possible as often 
residents were not aware of what front line services were. Playground – v 
strong message – people see everyday link 

 It was requested that the reach of social media be shared with the Board at 
future meetings. 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

i. Members note the contents of the report. 
 

ii. Members endorse the Contractor Appraisal as detailed at 5.14 to 5.19 and in 
Appendix 2 of the progress report and invite the Contractor to attend and 
present at the next Board Meeting in July.  
 

iii. Members endorse the recommendation at 5.39 for the re3 Waste 
Acceptance Policy to be amended to require that specific types of proof of 
address should not be more than four months old. 
 

iv. That Members endorse the re3 Communications Plan for 2019/20 as 
described between 6.9 and 6.15 of the progress report.  

34. Exclusion of Public and Press  

That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the public interest, 
members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration 
of items 7 & 8 on the agenda which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

35. Financial Management Report  

The Board received the Financial Management Report briefing them on the 
Partnership’s current financial position. 
 
Peter Baveystock at Wokingham Borough Council gave the Board an update on the 
implementation of Food Waste Collections at Wokingham Borough Council.  
 

8



 

 

 Peter was thankful for all the help from the re3 Management Team with  
securing the food waste outlet and PR help. 

 Tonnages had been encouraging building up to over 90 tonnes in week three– 
1.4 kgs/hh/pw. 

 From their experience of the introduction of the service, Officers from 
Wokingham would recommend providing residents with plastic caddie bags.   

 Wokingham were happy to help other Councils with their plans including an 
introduction to WRAP or Eunomia. 

 Delivering the 64,000 containers took 4 – 5 weeks. Suppliers Straight via 
Veolia, the cost including delivery was around £350k. 

 The introduction of food waste boxes has created demand for black boxes so 
Wokingham were hopeful that there would be a kerbside increase. 

 The focus was now on flats and Wokingham would be happy to make this a 
joint re3 project. 

 
What went well: 
 

 Collecting on the same day and same time as other waste. 

 Briefings for all those involved including Members, collectors, Comms and 
Customer Services. 

 Clear comms to residents .  

 Taking comments and advice from WRAP & Eunomia. 

 WBC Cross Council Project working group. 
 

What didn’t go so well: 

 No detailed delivery schedule provided for the containers. 

 Did not anticipate high call demand. 

 Did not anticipate so many non deliveries. 

 Did not anticipate route changes would have caused so much disruption even 
though, days weren’t changed - just times. 

 
It was agreed that a meeting would be held, either individually or collaboratively 
regarding the possible introduction of food waste at Bracknell and Reading.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

i. Members note the Partnership’s financial position for the year to date. 
 

ii. Members endorse the recommendation at 5.17 for estimated capital 
expenditure at each Transfer Station for the implementation of food waste.  

36. Shared Contract Report  

The Board received a report providing an update on the re3 Shared Waste PFI 
Contract, the successful delivery of the savings target and other relevant 
issues. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

i. Members note the contents of this report and the different approaches to 
savings within the shared arrangements described herein. 
 

ii. Members requested a joint presentation on each council’s communications 
plans, for waste and recycling, at the July 2019 re3 Board meeting, as 
described at 5.27 of the report. 

9



 

 

 
iii. Members note the Specification and Project Plan for the completion of 

Objective Options Reviews for Phase 2 of the savings project. 
 

iv. Members endorse the intention to utilise a combination of budgeted re3 
partnership funds and additional funding agreed by each council, as described 
at 5.36 of the report. 

37. AOB  

The Board were happy that the letter to DEFRA be sent from the Chair of the Board.  
 
The Board were reminded that Local Elections were happening on the 2 May, so the 
composition of the Board at July’s meeting could be different. Special thanks was 
given to Councillor McCracken who was stepping down as a Councillor and had been 
on the Board for the past fifteen years.  
 
There had been very few response to the consultation. Officers confirmed that they 
would put together a draft response and a template answer for Board Members.  

38. Date of the Next Board Meeting  

The next Joint Waste Disposal Board is scheduled for the 4 July 2019, 
at Smallmead Recycling Centre. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

10



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 4th July 2019 
  
 

PROGRESS REPORT 
Report of the re3 Strategic Waste Manager 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on progress 

in the delivery of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract. 
  
2 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 None for this report. 
 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The purpose of this report is to brief Members in relation to progress in delivery of the 

re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract. 
 
5 PROGRESS IN RELATION TO WASTE MANAGEMENT 
 

re3 Waste Strategy Targets 
 
5.1 At the Joint Waste Disposal Board in October 2018, Members requested that 

provisional recycling information be reviewed in relation to Objectives C and D of the 
re3 Strategy 2018-19 at each quarterly Board Meeting. 
 

5.2 Due to the scheduling of the July meeting, data for Quarter 1 2019/20 is incomplete 
at the time of writing this report. However indicative data for April and May has been 
presented in Appendix one. Where data is usually received on a quarterly basis 
estimates have been based on the same period in 2018/19 and these will be 
replaced with ‘actual’ data as soon as they are received. 

 
5.3 The provisional data indicates that each of the re3 Councils will have seen an 

increase in its recycling rate in quarter 1, when compared with performance in the 
same period in 2018/19. As expected, the recycling rates have improved following 
the introduction of wood recycling via the re3 Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRCs) and the largest increase has been seen in Wokingham, where the 
recycling of food waste has also had a positive effect.  
 
 

6  COMMUNICATIONS 
 
6.1 The 2019/20 re3 Marketing and Communications Plan proposed using findings from 

the compositional analysis in campaigns that aim to boost plastic recycling. Further to 
the compositional analysis, the re3 Monitoring and Performance Officer is 
commissioning maps which show areas across each Borough that have a high 
concentration of recyclable plastic material in the residual bins and that match 
specific demographic criteria. This combination of factors enables a targeted 
campaign. 

11

Agenda Item 7



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

 
6.2 Households, in targeted areas, will receive promotional material with a call to action 

to recycle more plastics. Residents will be able to access more detailed information 
and plastic recycling guide via re3 website.   

 
6.3 Simultaneous and targeted social media content, based on the same demographic 

and location criteria, will be published to support the delivered promotional material.  
 

6.4 Finally, the re3 Marketing and Communications Officer is investigating the potential 
costs and practicality of adding other channels such as outdoor advertising.  
 

6.5 It is proposed that the evaluation of the campaign will be undertaken through 
sampling of specific rounds prior, during and after the activities. To receive a better 
understanding on the activities similar monitoring will be undertaken in the control 
area (where no activities take place).  

 
6.6 re3 will continue subscription of the re3cyclopedia tool as analysis shows continued 

growt
[...]
 
8.3 Representations Received 
 
 Not applicable.  
 
Background Papers 
 

13



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

None 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Sarah Innes, re3 Monitoring and Performance Officer 
0118 937 3459 
sarah.innes@reading.gov.uk  
 
Monika Bulmer, re3 Marketing and Communications Officer 
0118 937 3460 
monika.bulmer@reading.gov.uk  
 
Oliver Burt, re3 Strategic Waste Manager  
0118 937 3990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
 
 

14



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

APPENDIX ONE – Objective C and D 
 

 

 
 

Bracknell Forest

Cumulative Performance

C1A

Statutory Recycling 

Target

C1B

Kerbside Recycling

C1C

Including Incinerator 

Bottom Ash (IBA)

Target 80.72% Target 85.79%

Non Target 

Paper and Card 3.10%
Non Target 

Paper and Card 5.40%

Other Non-

Target and Non-

Recyclable 

Material

16.17%

Other Non-

Target and Non-

Recyclable 

Material

8.81%

Category Background
Target/Indicator

This target is the traditional 

‘recycling rate’ target that should 

be comparable with other councils 

in the UK.

Target: 43%

Using the respective weekly 

council kerbside collections is an 

effective way to recycle. This 

indicator looks at this service 

alone.

Target: 23%

Despite displacing ‘virgin’ 

materials, the recycling of IBA into 

building blocks is not yet counted 

as ‘recycling’ by the Government. 

Nonetheless, re3 recognises the 

value of this activity.

9%

C1E Contamination

Contamination is the term used to 

describe items which are not 

supposed to be present within 

recyclables. The level of 

contamination is, therefore, an 

indicator of the effectiveness of 

waste collection arrangements. It 

also has an impact on recycling 

because at high levels of 

contamination it can become 

harder to separate ‘good’ 

recyclables from the unwanted 

items.

April and May

45.97%

24.86%

6%

Reading

Cumulative Performance

C2A

Statut
[...]
Using the respective weekly 

council kerbside collections is an 

effective way to recycle. This 

indicator looks at this service 

alone.

Target: 26%

This target is the traditional 

‘recycling rate’ target that should 

be comparable with other councils 

in the UK.

Target: 52%

29.90%

C1E Contamination

Contamination is the term used to 

describe items which are not 

supposed to be present within 

recyclables. The level of 

contamination is, therefore, an 

indicator of the effectiveness of 

waste collection arrangements. It 

also has an impact on recycling 

because at high levels of 

contamination it can become 

harder to separate ‘good’ 

recyclables from the unwanted 

items.

6%

Recycling Centres

Cumulative Performance

D

Longshot Lane

D

Smallmead 

Category
Target (2019/20) April and May

Target: 60% 71.96%

Target: 55% 73.76%

16



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 4th July 2019 
  
 

REPORT ON CLIMATE CHANGE 
Report of the re3 Strategic Waste Manager 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on work 

aimed at helping to reduce the impact on climate change from the treatment of waste 
within the re3 area.  

  
2 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 None for this report.  
 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The purpose of this report is to brief Members on steps to identify measures to 

reduce re3 contributions to climate change, through the delivery of waste services.  
 
5 PROGRESS IN RELATION TO WASTE MANAGEMENT 
 

Background 
 
5.1 It is extremely likely that human activities are the dominant cause of Global Warming. 

Global Warming, or Climate Change, is leading to detected environmental impacts, 
such as1: 
 

 Warming of the lower atmosphere 

 Increased CO2 levels causing acidification of the oceans  

 Rising sea levels (
[...]

0

1,000,000

2,000,000

3,000,000

4,000,000

5,000,000

6,000,000

7,000,000

8,000,000

9,000,000

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

 70,000

 80,000

 90,000

Tonnes kg CO2 equiv Tonnes kg CO2 equiv Tonnes kg CO2 equiv

Bracknell Reading Wokingham

K
ilo

s

To
n
n
e
s

Landfill Beneficial Use Composting Recycling Sweepings EfW

22



Document is Restricted

23

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board
	7 Progress Report
	8 Climate Change Report
	10 Finance Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
4 JULY 2019 

(9.36 am - 12.19 pm) 
 

Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Councillor John Harrison 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Sophia James 
Councillor Tony Page 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Parry Batth 
 

Officers Peter Baveystock, Wokingham Borough Council 
Grace Bradbrook, Re3 Principal Finance Officer 
Monika Bulmer, re3 Marketing and Communications Officer 
Oliver Burt, re3 Strategic Waste Manager 
Kevin Gibbs, Bracknell Forest Council 
Sarah Innes, re3 Monitoring and Performance Officer 
Damian James, Bracknell Forest Council 
Gareth Jones, Bracknell Forest Council  
Pam Rowe Jones, Reading Borough Council  
Claire Lawrence, Wokingham Borough Council 
 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillor John Halsall, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE  be elected Chairman of the Joint Waste 
Board for the municipal year 2019/20. 

2. Nomination of Vice Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Page be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Joint Waste 
Disposal Board Management Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Batth nominated Councillor Halsall as Vice- Chairman but the nomination 
was not seconded.   

3. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

4. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held 
on the 25 April 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 



 

 

5. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of minutes.  

6. Progress Report  

The Board received a report briefing them on the progress in the delivery of the re3 
Joint Waste PFI Contract. The report covered: 
 

 Background of re3 

 Performance 

 Communications 

 Plastic Campaign 

 Re3cyclopedia 

 Newsletter 

 Social Media  
 
In view of the fact that some new Members of the Board had been introduced, the 
Board received a short briefing on the background to the re3 partnership: 
 

 The re3 partnership was originally formed to deliver the statutory disposal 
function of the three Councils.   

 By working together, the three Councils were able to procure a significant 
contract and operate at a scale which would have been difficult as individual 
authorities. This is one reason why the facilities available to re3 residents are 
so well appreciated.  

 The shared strategic approach, directed by the re3 partnership is apparent in 
recent developments such as plastic recycling and the implementation of food 
waste recycling in Wokingham.  

 The re3 contract had proven flexible in addressing changes in legislation.  

 The re3 partnership exercises regional and national influence. 
 
In relation to the existing re3 Strategy: 

 Progress in Objective C (Part A) for each of the Council’s was as follows:  
Bracknell Forest Council – Target 43% Actual 45.97% 
Reading Borough Council – Target 39% Actual 37.36% 
Wokingham Borough Council – Target 53% Actual 54.13% 

 Available data covered April and May only. 

 Recycling rates tended to be higher at the start of the year than at the end of 
the year. 

 Recycling rates had increased from the same time last year. It was asked that, 
in future, the previous years figures be included on the graph as a 
comparison.  

 Wood recycling had increased recycling rates by c5%. 

 The introduction of food recycling had increased Wokingham’s recycling rates 
by c6%.   

 Progress in Objective C (Part B) for each of the Council’s was as follows:  
Bracknell Forest Council – Target 23% Actual 24.86% 
Reading Borough Council – Target 24% Actual 19.92% 
Wokingham Borough Council – Target 26% Actual 29.90% 

 The HWRC recycling rate was 20% higher than last year, this had been 
helped by the introduction of wood recycling and improvements in reuse. This 
was a good news story.  



 

 

 It was explained that the performance targets were set by the individual 
councils themselves and were in their final year. Conversations would be held 
over the course of the year in regards to setting new targets.  

 The communication plan for the plastic campaign had been presented at the 
last meeting. It was proposed that communications would be targeted in areas 
with the highest concentration of plastic material. The mapping (which 
determined areas to target) had been put together using the composition 
analysis that had been undertaken a few months back, this data was overlaid 
with demographic factors to target different groups. The information on plastic, 
on the re3 website, would be developed in accordance with the targeting and 
there would be a social media campaign. The target audience would be 
families with children at home who would recycle staple items but may 
sometimes be confused about other items. Finally, to address confusion, 
alongside the re3cyclopedia App, promotional material would be created, 
such as a ‘recycling wheel’ fully relating to plastic, with motivation and 
information on the back.  This would be delivered to households in the 
targeted areas. Reading university were promoting the re3 app as part of their 
freshers week in September. 

 The campaign would be launched in September.  

 The re3cyclopedia App would be continuing for the next year. There had been 
6k users and 5.5k search’s in May and 5.6K search’s in June. There was 
potential for improvement. The app couldn’t tell the area, just what was being 
searched. There was 10k items in the apps database. 

 An re3 newsletter was a new area that was being explored. 1 newsletter a 
month would be sent to the members of a database (to be developed over 
time). The database was being built from scratch due to GDPR.The first 
newsletter covered refill day, Sue Ryder and re3 grow compost. 

 Social Media insight statistics had been included within the report for the first 
time. The engagement rate was 8% . Generally anything between 3%-5% was 
considered good. The average reach of top performing posts was to 10k 
residents.  Over 90% of the social media reach was within re3 borough, with 
the  majority being female.  

 Members would look at their diaries to see if there were any events that the 
re3 Communications and Marketing Officer could attend to promote re3. 
Some members were also willing to attend events with the officer and provide 
support and help wherever the could.  

7. Climate Change Report  

The Board received a report briefing them on work aimed at helping to reduce the 
impact on climate change from the treatment of waste within the re3 area. 
 
Climate change was being brought to the Board’s attention as there had been a 
declaration of climate crisis in Reading and Wokingham (and interest in action across 
the entire partnership area). Requests from members for progress on the specific 
issue.  This was a high profile issue both locally and nationally and the government 
were being proactive on the issue.  
 
re3 were currently talking to Reading University about potential work on climate 
change.  This would help to support decision making in relation to waste, and would 
offer a different perspective, as well as identifying new means of assessing 
operational choices.  
 
The Board were provided with a graph that showed the composition and content of 
waste for each Council and the indicative CO2 equivalent per kg. Waste going to 



 

 

landfill was a key area to focus on and address. For Wokingham, the key different in 
their CO2 output was due to the introduction of food waste collection and recycling.   
 
It was very early days, and progress would be reported back through council officers 
and at next board. It was fortunate that the University was so close and willing to 
help.  
 
The re3 Project Director was not sure whether similar work was being done 
elsewhere, but re3 intended to find out. If there was research already available then 
this would be helpful, if not then re3 would be leading the way 
 
Peter Baveystock was happy to provide briefings to both Reading and Bracknell 
before the next Board meeting regarding Wokingham’s food waste implementation. 
He also provided a verbal update: 
 

 The implementation of food waste had been very challenging. 

 The response from the public had been very positive. Very few food bins had 
been handed back. 

 Food bins had been delivered after the blue bags with many residents calling 
to ask where their bins were.  

 The communications employed by Wokingham and developed with the 
assistance of WRAP and re3 had been effective. 

 Wokingham’s Members were encouraged by how much the public had 
embraced the food waste bins.  

 It was key to provide the bin liners, if a resident wished to have more bags, 
these were available for free at all libraries.  

 The food waste went  through a pipe then the bag was extracted and sent to 
energy from waste (EfW), so they didn’t end up in landfill.  This was because 
the biodegradable bags tended to turn into a sponge type consistency and 
block the pipe system.  

 Home composting was still ok to do. 

 Residents were particularly please that cooking oil could be put into the food 
waste boxes.  

 Promotion of the service in flats was just starting, some flats had already 
approached the Council to introduce the food waste recycling.  

 
It was suggested that the bags could be made available at small local small corner 
shops or in Reading’s case somewhere near the train station to be of help to 
commuters.  
 
Councillor Mrs Hayes asked if she could have an example food waste box and caddy 
to take to Bracknell’s next Full Council.  
 
RESOLVED that Members note the contents of the report. 

8. Exclusion of Public and Press  

That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the public interest, 
members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration 
of item 10 on the agenda which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 



 

 

9. Finance Report  

The Board received a report briefing them re3 on the Partnership’s financial position 
and re3 plans to fully utilise the HWRCs. 
 
It was requested that a proposal for the Green Machine and the Reuse shop proposal 
be brought to the next Board meeting in October.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. Members note the Partnership’s financial position for the year to date. 
 

ii. Members approve the proposal to share any capacity of Grundons  
Energy from Waste (EfW) within the contractual limit equally between the 
councils. 
 

iii.  Members approve Non-Household Waste charging to remain the same. 
 

iv. Members approve the proposal for a trial of trade waste acceptance at the re3 
HWRCs.  
 

v. Members delegate the re3 Project Director and an appropriate officer from 
each re3 council, to engage in initial negotiations with Defra on the subject of 
the Resources and Waste Strategy (RWS). 

10. Date of the Next Board Meeting  

The next Joint Waste Disposal Board was scheduled for the 10 October 2019, 
at Wokingham Borough Council. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


